

Nos. 20-35412, 20-35414, 20-35415, and 20-35432

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

TC ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
No. 4:19-cv-00044 (Hon. Brian Morris)

FEDERAL APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW C. MERGEN
ANDREW M. BERNIE
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background	5
1. Clean Water Act.....	5
2. Endangered Species Act	8
B. Factual background	9
1. Nationwide Permit 12	9
a. Structure of NWP 12	9
b. The Corps’ no-effect determination	12
2. Keystone XL and TC Energy.....	14
C. Proceedings below.....	15
1. Plaintiffs’ allegations and requests for Keystone-specific relief	15
2. The district court’s April 15 decision	17
3. Subsequent district court proceedings	20
4. Subsequent appellate proceedings	21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT22

STANDARD OF REVIEW24

ARGUMENT25

I. The Corps was not required to consult with the Services before re-issuing NWP 12.25

 A. The Corps’ no-effect determination was correct.....25

 B. The district court’s contrary analysis is unpersuasive29

 1. General Condition 18 does not delegate the no-effect determination to permittees29

 2. The Corps’ no-effect determination is consistent with the record and the evidence before the Corps.....31

 3. The Corps may rely in part on future activity-specific review for its no-effect determination.....33

 4. The district court’s contention that the Corps was “aware” of its supposed duty to consult is irrelevant and, in any event, incorrect.....36

II. Irrespective of the merits, the district court erred in vacating NWP 12 and enjoining its use for new oil and gas pipelines39

 A. The relief ordered by the district court was procedurally improper40

 B. The district court’s injunction and vacatur were in any event unsupported by the record48

CONCLUSION56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	53, 55
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	54
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	53, 55
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	48
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 833 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Chicago United Industries, Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2018)	50
<i>City of Austin v. Kinder Morgan Texas Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00138 (W.D. Tex. filed Feb. 5, 2020).....	54
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	35-36

Cottonwood Environmental Law Center v. U.S. Forest Service,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) 35-36, 49-50

Defenders of Wildlife v. Zinke,
856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017) 25

Donnelly v. Glickman,
159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) 42

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) 48

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 37

Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018) 8

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. Willoughby,
863 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 46

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 52

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto
Truck Drivers*, 415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 44

Indigenous Environmental Network v. U.S. Department of State,
347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018) 15

Lane County Audubon Society v. Jamison,
958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992) 35-36

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 46, 51

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 48

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 37

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....6

Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten,
883 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2018)24

NRDC v. U.S. NRC,
606 F.2d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....55

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Bulen,
429 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2005) 28-29, 31

Peterson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,
806 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2015)43

Powell v. National Board of Medical Examiners,
364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)44

Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Hopper,
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....55

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. USDA,
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)25

San Diegans for Mount Soledad National War Memorial v. Paulson, 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)21

Shinault v. Hawks,
782 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015)42

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)54

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
No. 1:20-cv-00460 (W.D. Tex. filed Apr. 30, 2020)54

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)9, 28, 31, 53

Snoqualmie Valley Preservation Alliance v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....1

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
440 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....54

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 48845

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....52

U.S. Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n,
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....54

United States v. Afshari,
426 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005)52

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)..... 40-41, 44, 48

Versatile Helicopters, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
548 Fed. Appx. 337 (6th Cir. 2013)44

Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)52

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 18, 31, 35-36

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....43

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7063

5 U.S.C. § 706.....25, 51

Natural Gas Act

15 U.S.C. § 717r50

Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-15443
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....8, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1540.....27
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....5
33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 5-6
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....5
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....44

Regulations

33 C.F.R. Part 325.....5
33 C.F.R. § 325.25, 10, 35
33 C.F.R. § 328.35
33 C.F.R. § 330.1 6-7, 27
33 C.F.R. § 330.4 7, 11-12, 26
33 C.F.R. § 330.57
40 C.F.R. Part 230.....7

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 34-35

50 C.F.R. § 402.138

50 C.F.R. § 402.148, 14, 25, 34

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977).....9

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)38

65 Fed. Reg. 12,818 (Mar. 9, 2000).....37

80 Fed. Reg. 26,832 (May 11, 2015)34

81 Fed. Reg. 35,186 (June 1, 2016)13, 37

82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017)9-13, 25-30

Other Authorities

John Harrison, *Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies*, 38 Yale J. on Reg. Bull. (Apr. 12, 2020).....51-52

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <https://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/Civil-Works/Regulatory-Program-and-Permits/National-Notices-and-Program-Initiatives/>9

U.S. Department of State, Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for the Keystone XL Project (Dec. 2019), <https://cdxnodengn.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/details?eisId=286595>15
